
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

JESSE WHITE· Secretary of State 

March 16, 2021 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
DON BROWN 
100 W RANDOLPH ST 
STE 11-500 
CHICAGO,IL 60601 

Dear DON BROWN 

Your rules Listed below met our codification standards and have been published in Volume 45, 
Issue 12 of the Illinois Register, dated 311912021. 

ADOPTED RULES 
Definitions and General Provisions 

35 Ill. Adm. Code 211 
Point of Contact: Shannon Bilbruck 

3509 

Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro East Area 
35 Ill. Adm. Code 219 3553 

Point of Contact: Shannon Bilbruck 

If you have any questions, you may contact the Administrative Code Division at 
(217) 782 - 7017. 

Index Department - Administrative Code Division - 111 East Monroe Springfield, IL 62756 
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 

1) Heading of the Part: Definitions and General Provisions 

2) Code Citation: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 211 

3) Section Numbers: AdoJ2ted Actions: 
211.125 New Section 
211.234 New Section 
211.245 New Section 
211.271 New Section 
211.272 New Section 
211.273 New Section 
211.275 New Section 
211.277 New Section 
211.278 New Section 
211.280 New Section 
211.284 New Section 
211.289 New Section 
211.300 New Section 
211.303 New Section 
211.491 New Section 
211.500 New Section 
211.520 New Section 
211.712 New Section 
211.737 New Section 
211.975 New Section 
211.985 New Section 
211.1095 New Section 
211.1326 New Section 
211.1327 New Section 
211.1329 New Section 
211.1432 New Section 
211.1555 New Section 
211.1567 New Section 
211.1620 New Section 
211.1625 New Section 
211.1735 New Section 
211.1820 New Section 
211.1895 New Section 
211.1915 New Section IIECEIViD 

MAR 42021 
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211.2035 
211.2180 
211.2340 
211.2400 
211.2412 
211.2480 
211.2485 
211.2612 
211.2613 
211.2795 
211.2980 
211.3160 
211.3180 
211.3230 
211.3360 
211.3755 
211.3850 
211.3870 
211.3920 
211.4066 
211.4215 
211.4535 
211.5072 
211.5336 
211.5338 
211.5339 
211.5585 
211.5675 
211.5680 
211.5805 
211.5855 
211.5883 
211.5887 
211.5895 
211.5900 
211.5905 
211.5907 
211.6013 
211.6055 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 

New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 

211.6064 	 New Section 
211.6133 	 New Section 
211.6137 	 New Section 
211.6426 	 New Section 
211.6428 	 New Section 
211.6575 	 New Section 
211.6583 	 New Section 
211.6670 	 Amendment 
211.6685 	 New Section 
211.6720 	 Amendment 
211.7260 	 New Section 
211.7275 	 New Section 

4) 	 Statutory Authority: Implementing Sections 9, 9.1, 9.9 and 10 and authorized by Section 
27 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/9, 9.1, 9.9, 10,27]. 

5) 	 Effective Date of Rule: MAR 41D11 

6) 	 Does this rulemaking contain an automatic repeal date? No 

7) 	 Does this rulemaking contain incorporations by reference? No 

8) 	 Statement ofAvailability: The adopted amendment is available on the Board's website 
(https://pcb.illinois.gov/) and is also on file and available for public inspection in the 
Board's Chicago office at the James R. Thompson Center, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11­
500. 

9) 	 Notice of Proposal Published in Illinois Register: 44 Ill. Reg. 17146, October 30,2020 

10) 	 Has JCAR issued a Statement of Objections to this rulemaking? No 

11) 	 Differences between proposal and final version: The Board revised Section 211.1327 to 
clarify the application of the definition of "commercial interior adhesive." The Board 
also made a limited number of non-substantive corrections and clarifications to its first­
notice proposal. 

12) 	 Have all the changes agreed upon by the agency and JCAR been made as indicated in the 
agreements letter issued by JCAR? Yes 

13) 	 Will this rulemaking replace an emergency rule currently in effect? No 

http:https://pcb.illinois.gov
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 


NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 


14) 	 Are there any other rulemakings pending on this Part? No 

15) 	 Summary and Purpose of Rulemaking: IEP A reports that a source in the Metro East area 
intends to expand its aerospace facility so that it would become subject to general YOM 
emission limitations for miscellaneous metal parts and products coatings. However, 
IEP A cites guidance from the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
recognizing that these general limitations are not appropriate for aerospace applications. 
IEP A proposed rules to ensure that limits specifically applicable to aerospace operations 
are in place for the expected expansion. 

16) 	 Information and questions regarding this adopted rulemaking shall be directed to: 

Tim Fox 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 

312-814-6085 

tim.fox@il1inois.gov 


Copies of the Board's opinions and orders are available through the Clerk's Office On­
Line (COOL) on the Board's website (https:llpcb.illinois.gov/). You may also request 
copies of the Board's opinions and orders from the Clerk at the address listed above or by 
calling 312-814-3620. Please refer to docket number R21-18 in your request. 

The full text of the adopted amendments begins on the next page: 

http:https:llpcb.illinois.gov
mailto:tim.fox@il1inois.gov
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 

1) 	 Heading of the Part: Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro 
East Area 

2) 	 Code Citation: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 219 

3) 	 Section Numbers: Ado,Qted Actions: 
219.105 	 Amendment 
219.106 	 Amendment 
219.110 	 Amendment 
219.112 	 Amendment 
219.187 	 Amendment 
219.204 	 Amendment 
219.205 	 Amendment 
219.207 	 Amendment 
219.208 	 Amendment 
219.211 	 Amendment 
219.219 	 Amendment 

4) 	 Statutory Authority: Implementing Section 10 and authorized by Sections 27, 28 and 
28.5 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/10,27,28 and 28.5]. 

5) 	 Effective Date ofRule: MAR 4 2021 

6) 	 Does this rulemaking contain an automatic rweal date? No 

7) 	 Does this rulemaking contain incol]JOrations by reference? Yes: 40 CFR 82.4 

8) 	 Statement of Availability: The adopted amendment is available on the Board's website 
(hu,Qs:ll,Qcb.illinois.gov/) and is also on file and available for public inspection in the 
Board's Chicago office at the James R. Thompson Center, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11­
500. 

9) 	 Notice of Pro,Qosal Published in Illinois Register: 44 Ill. Reg. 17190, October 30, 2020 

10) 	 Has JCAR issued a Statement of Objections to this rulemaking? No 

11) 	 Differences between ,Qro,Qosal and final version: Based on IEP A comments, the Board 
adopted a compliance date ofJuly 1, 2021, in place of the proposed compliance date of 
January 1, 2021, and corrected a number of YOM content limits. The Board also made 
non-substantive corrections and clarifications to its first-notice proposal. 

aECElv&O 
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 

12) 	 Have all the changes agreed upon by the agency and lCAR been made as indicated in the 
agreements letter issued by JCAR? Yes 

13) 	 Will this rulemaking replace an emergency rule currently in effect? No 

14) 	 Are there any other rulemakings pending on this Part? No 

15) 	 Summary and Purpose of Rulemaking: IEP A reports that a source in the Metro East area 
intends to expand its aerospace facility so that it would become subject to general YOM 
emission limitations for miscellaneous metal parts and products coatings. However, 
IEPA cites guidance from the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
recognizing that these general limitations are not appropriate for aerospace applications. 
IEPA proposed rules to ensure that limits specifically applicable to aerospace operations 
are in place for the expected expansion. 

16) 	 Information and questions regarding this adopted rulemaking shall be directed to: 

Tim Fox 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 
Chicago,IL 60601 

312-814-6085 

tim.fox@illinois.gov 


Copies of the Board's opinions and orders are available through the Clerk's Office On­
Line (COOL) on the Board's website (https://pcb.illinois.gov/). You may also request 
copies of the Board's opinions and orders from the Clerk at the address listed above or by 
calling 312-814-3620. Please refer to docket number R21-18 in your request. 

The full text of the adopted amendments begins on the next page: 

http:https://pcb.illinois.gov
mailto:tim.fox@illinois.gov


CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 


The Pollution Control Board certifies that the attached hereto is a true and correct copy of: 

Heading of Part: Definitions and General Provisions 

Code Citation: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 211 

Sections Involved: 

211.125 211.491 211.1620 211.2613 211.5072 211.5907 
211.234 211.500 211.1625 211.2795 211.5336 211.6013 
211.245 211.520 2ll.1735 211.2980 211.5338 211.6055 
211.271 211.712 211.1820 211.3160 211.5339 211.6064 
211.272 211.737 211.1895 211.3180 211.5585 211.6133 
211.273 211.975 211.1915 211.3230 211.5675 211.6137 
211.275 211.985 211.2035 211.3360 211.5680 211.6426 
211.277 211.1095 211.2180 211.3755 211.5805 211.6428 
211.278 211.1326 211.2340 211.3850 211.5855 211.6575 
211.280 211.1327 211.2400 211.3870 211.5883 211.6583 
211.284 211.1329 211.2412 211.3920 211.5887 211.6670 
211.289 211.1432 211.2480 211.4066 211.5895 211.6685 
211.300 211.1555 211.2485 211.4215 211.5900 211.6720 
211.303 211.1567 211.2612 211.4535 211.5905 211.7260 

211.7275 

which was duly amended by this Agency. 

Statutory Authority: Implementing Sections 9, 9.1,9.9 and 10 and authorized by Section 27 of 
the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/9, 9.1, 9.9, 10,27]. 

Barbara Flynn Currie 
Chairman 
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 

1) Heading of the Part: Definitions and General Provisions 

2) Code Citation: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 211 

3) Section Numbers: AdoQted Actions: 
211.125 New Section 

211.234 New Section 

211.245 New Section 

211.271 New Section 

211.272 New Section 

211.273 New Section 

211.275 New Section 

211.277 New Section 

211.278 New Section 

211.280 New Section 

211.284 New Section 

211.289 New Section 

211.300 New Section 

211.303 New Section 

211.491 New Section 

211.500 New Section 

211.520 New Section 

211.712 New Section 

211.737 New Section 

211.975 New Section 

211.985 New Section 

211.1095 New Section 

211.1326 New Section 

211.1327 New Section 

211.1329 New Section 

211.1432 New Section 

211.1555 New Section 

211.1567 New Section 

211.1620 New Section 

211.1625 New Section 

211.1735 New Section 

211.1820 New Section 

211.1895 New Section 

211.1915 New Section 
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211.2035 
211.2180 
211.2340 
211.2400 
211.2412 
211.2480 
211.2485 
211.2612 
211.2613 
211.2795 
211.2980 
211.3160 
211.3180 
211.3230 
211.3360 
211.3755 
211.3850 
211.3870 
211.3920 
211.4066 
211.4215 
211.4535 
211.5072 
211.5336 
211.5338 
211.5339 
211.5585 
211.5675 
211.5680 
211.5805 
211.5855 
211.5883 
211.5887 
211.5895 
211.5900 
211.5905 
211.5907 
211.6013 
211.6055 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 

New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 

211.6064 	 New Section 
211.6133 	 New Section 
211.6137 	 New Section 
211.6426 	 New Section 
211.6428 	 New Section 
211.6575 	 New Section 
211.6583 	 New Section 
211.6670 	 Amendment 
211.6685 	 New Section 
211.6720 	 Amendment 
211.7260 	 New Section 
211.7275 	 New Section 

4) 	 Statutory Authority: Implementing Sections 9, 9.1, 9.9 and 10 and authorized by Section 
27 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/9, 9.1, 9.9, 10,27]. 

5) 	 Effective Date of Rule: 

6) 	 Does this rulemaking contain an automatic repeal date? No 

7) 	 Does this rulemaking contain incorporations by reference? No 

8) 	 Statement of Availability: The adopted amendment is available on the Board's website 
(https://pcb.illinois.gov/) and is also on file and available for public inspection in the 
Board's Chicago office at the James R. Thompson Center, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11­
500. 

9) 	 Notice of Proposal Published in Illinois Register: 44 Ill. Reg. 17146, October 30,2020 

10) 	 Has JCAR issued a Statement of Objections to this rulemaking? No 

11) 	 Differences between proposal and final version: The Board revised Section 211.1327 to 
clarify the application of the definition of "commercial interior adhesive." The Board 
also made a limited number of non-substantive corrections and clarifications to its first­
notice proposal. 

12) 	 Have all the changes agreed upon by the agency and JCAR been made as indicated in the 
agreements letter issued by JCAR? Yes 

13) 	 Will this rulemaking replace an emergency rule currently in effect? No 

http:https://pcb.illinois.gov
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 


NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENTS 


14) 	 Are there any other rulemakings pending on this Part? No 

15) 	 Summary and Purpose of Rulemaking: IEP A reports that a source in the Metro East area 
intends to expand its aerospace facility so that it would become subject to general YOM 
emission limitations for miscellaneous metal parts and products coatings. However, 
IEP A cites guidance from the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
recognizing that these general limitations are not appropriate for aerospace applications. 
IEPA proposed rules to ensure that limits specifically applicable to aerospace operations 
are in place for the expected expansion. 

16) 	 Information and questions regarding this adopted rulemaking shall be directed to: 

Tim Fox 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 
Chicago,IL 60601 

312-814-6085 

tim.fox@illinois.gov 


Copies of the Board's opinions and orders are available through the Clerk's Office On­
Line (COOL) on the Board's website (https://pcb.illinois.gov/). You may also request 
copies ofthe Board's opinions and orders from the Clerk at the address listed above or by 
calling 312-814-3620. Please refer to docket number R21-18 in your request. 

The full text of the adopted amendments begins on the next page: 

http:https://pcb.illinois.gov
mailto:tim.fox@illinois.gov

